
 
 

 
 
 
7 November 2023 
 
 
To: Councillors Cartmell, Ellison, Fenlon, Hoyle, Humphreys, Jones, Marshall, Mrs Scott and 

Webb  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 15 November 2023 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2023  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 27 September 2023 as a true and 

correct record. 
 

3  PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

 To consider any applications from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



4  FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2023  (Pages 7 - 36) 
 

 To consider the delivery of the Council’s statutory duties in respect of flood risk 
management. 

 
5  BATHING WATER MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 37 - 44) 

 
 To consider the delivery of the Council’s statutory and other duties in respect of 

bathing water management. 
 

6  GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY UPDATE AND REVIEW  (Pages 45 - 104) 
 

 To consider an overview of the refreshed Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and its 
action plan. 

 
7  PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER FOR PARKS, GREEN SPACES AND CEMETERIES 

 (Pages 105 - 142) 
 

 To provide a summary of the results of the recent consultation and an overview of the 
a new Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for parks, green spaces and cemeteries. 

 
8  AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN AND AIR QUALITY STRATEGY  (Pages 143 - 354) 

 
 To consider the final draft Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) and Air Quality Strategy (AQS) 

prior to Executive consideration, and contribute as appropriate. 
 

9  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN  (Pages 355 - 374) 
 

 To consider the Workplan and to monitor the implementation of Committee 
recommendations, together with any suggestions that Members may wish to make for 
scrutiny review topics. 

 
10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday, 7 February 2024 

commencing at 6.00pm. 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact John Greenbank, Senior Democratic 
Governance Adviser, Tel: 01253 477229, e-mail john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Cartmell (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Ellison 
Fenlon 

Hoyle 
Humphreys 

Jones 
Marshall 

D Mitchell 
Webb 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Paul Galley, Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Paula Burdess, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Street Scene and 
Neighbourhoods 
 
Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 
Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communications 
Scott Butterfield, Strategy and Climate Lead 
David Simper, Group Leader (Transport Projects) 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 5 JULY 2023 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting on 5 July 2023  be signed by the 
Chair as an accurate record. 
 
3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no public speakers on this occasion. 
 
4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee noted the Executive and Cabinet Member Decisions taken within its remit 
since the last meeting. 
 
5 ANNUAL PARKING PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communications, presented the Annual Parking 
Performance report. The report outlined the performance of the parking service during 
2022-2023 and details of performance between April and August 2023. Mr Welsh Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

explained that the levels of patronage and income had been affected by the ongoing 
regeneration projects in Blackpool that had seen some car parks closed for part of the 
year. This had caused an improvement in levels of patronage in other car parks within 
Blackpool, which had meant there had not been a significant reduction in overall numbers 
during 2022-2023. Between April and August 2023 visitor numbers had risen up to the 
summer period but had then dropped as the result of the poor weather experienced. 
However the Air Show and Firework World Championship held in August had assisted in 
the recovery of patronage towards the end of the period. 
 
Parking Services was also reported as continuing to invest in new infrastructure in car 
parks. This included ensuring that ticket machines were prepared for Vodaphone’s switch 
off of its 3G network. While Mr Welsh confirmed that patrons of car parks would be able 
to pay in cash, card or phone, he explained that Parking Services had sought to encourage 
the use of the parking app. The app made parking easier and would mean that less cash 
was being held in machines, making them less vulnerable to instances of crime. The app 
also contained a list of Council owned car parks and enabled payment for parking 
remotely if nec
[...]
ould allow for more 
engagement to take place and that the Council had sought to appoint an Electric Vehicle 
Strategy Manager with LEVI funding, part of whose role would be to undertaken Page 5



MINUTES OF CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

community engagement. 
 
Equalities considerations were raised, with the Committee querying if consideration had 
been given to how charging bays would affect those with disabilities. Mr Butterfield 
responded that the PAS 1899 accessible standard for EV charging bays in car parks gave 
users similar space to regular disabled parking bays, but recognised that greater 
consideration could be needed in respect of ensuring paying for charging by those with 
visual disabilities. 
 
It was noted that the prosed model for EV charging would be unlikely to develop 
additional revenue for the Council. Although the exact income from charging needed to 
be understood as part of the procurement of a charge point operator, it was envisioned 
that the private sector as operator of charging points would receive most of any revenue. 
However Mr Butterfield stated that in return any operator would assume any liabilities 
for their operation and maintenance, and that the arrangement envisaged returning 
some funding to the Council to provide staffing for the oversight of the contract 
 
The Committee agreed: That the update be noted. 
 
8 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee considered its work programme and action tracker for the remainder of 
the Municipal Year. It was requested that the description of the Circular Economy Item 
identified in the document be updated to include details of employment opportunities 
related to climate emergency work and programmes taking place in Blackpool. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. That the Climate Change and Environment Scrutiny Work Programme be noted; 
and 

2. That details of climate emergency employment opportunities be included as part 
of the Circular Economy item on the work programme. 

 
9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday, 15 
November 2023 commencing at 6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.56 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
John Greenbank, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477229 
E-mail: john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk Page 6



 

Report to:  CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer:  Clare Nolan- Barnes, Head of Coastal and Environmental 
Partnership Investments 

Date of Meeting  15 November  2023 

 

FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2023 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the delivery of the Council’s statutory duties in respect of flood risk 
management.  The report will provide a brief outline of the various statutory duties 
under the Flood and Water Management Act including the duty to publish the   
Lancashire Flood Risk management Strategy (Local Strategy) and our agreement to 
publish an annual monitoring report. The report provides information on proposed 
legislative changes under the Flood and Water Management Act. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To scrutinise the delivery of the Council’s Statutory Duties in relation to flood risk 
management, the actions in the Lancashire Flood Risk management Strategy (Local 
Strategy) business plan for 2024 and also to consider challenges and highlight any 
areas for further scrutiny. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure constructive and robust scrutiny of the report and provide confirmation 
that the Council is delivering its statutory duties in respect of flood risk management. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

 No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None 
 
[...]
dback for actions on 
Beach Guardians) 

    

 4.2.8 GBI activities to be 
promoted among council staff 
and local business for 
CSR/team building days, with 
case studies to promote  

  6-12 months 
 
1 year 
onwards 

Launch and promote scheme on 
council  website and media. 
Produce 3 case studies per year 
including details of benefits to green 
spaces, participants and businesses. 

4.3 Integrate 
GBI with Health, 
Sports, 
Transport and 
Education 
services 

4.3.1 – Increase work with 
Adult services - Paul 

    

 4.3.2 Expand scheme for 
shelter residents and street 
drinkers to take on 
stewardship and 
maintenance of Town Centre 
GBI as part of their recovery 
– provide case study 

    

P
age 103



 
 

10123.009 V1 (03.11.23) 
 

Headline 
Action 

Project/Programme Lead Team Stakeholders  Timeline Measurable Outcome 

 4.3.3 Green bus shelters – 
awaiting info from highways 

    

4.4 Council 
Leadership and 
coordination 

4.4.1 Update GBI impact 
assessment to include BNG 
opportunities, decide on data 
and monitoring evidence 
required 

    

 4.4.2 Follow up on personal 
commitments to GBI from 
councillors and senior officers 
with actions and examples 

    

 4.4.3 Consider further 
education and use of GBI 
valuation tools and direct 
links to economic measures 
like footfall and dwell time.  

    

 4.4.4 Review Council policy 
documents for Air Quality, 
Marine Strategy, Flood 
Management (check for 
others to add) to ensure they 
align 

    

      
      
      

 

P
age 104



  

Report to: CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: 
Lisa Arnold Assistant Director of Community and Environmental 

Services 

Jennifer Clayton, Head of Public Protection and Enforcement. 

Date of meeting: 15 November 2023 

 

PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER FOR PARKS, GREEN SPACES AND 

CEMETERIES 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
To provide a summary of the results of the recent consultation regarding a new Public 
Space P
[...]
uncillor Portia Webb  

 
6.4 Also in attendance were Mr John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental 

Services, Ms Lisa Arnold, Assistant Director Community and Environmental Services 
(Community and Wellbeing), Ms Jennifer Clayton, Head of Public Protection, Mr Neil 
Williams, Emergency Planning Officer, Mr Peter Brown, Security, CCTV and Civil 
Enforcement Manager, Ms Donna Jenkins, CCTV Control Room Manager and Chief 
Inspector Chris Barton, Lancashire Constabulary. 
 

6.5 It was explained that the CCTV Control Centre formed an important part of the Council’s 
role as a Category One responder under the proposed “Martyn’s Law”, with 
responsibility for co-ordinating the response to major incidents. 
 

6.6 Members also viewed the new Incident Management Room, which was located with the 
control centre and were told that the new facility would allow key partners to operate 
from a dedicated joint location during major events and in response to any critical 
incidents that could occur. This would form an important part of joint working to ensure 
events were managed effectively and partners’ inoperability during them. It also 
allowed a location where partners would come together during any major incidents that 
occurred so that a joint response could be co-ordinated. 
 

6.7 In addition to operational support it was also noted that the room would allow for 
greater opportunity to conduct joint training for partners on how to react to different 
events and incidents. 
 

6.8 Chief Inspector Chris Barton addressed the meeting and highlighted that the new 
control centre would be linked to the Police control room to allow timely provision of 
CCTV to Officers investigating crime in their day to day role. This would include the 
ability to provide real-time observation of crimes in progress. The new CCTV 
infrastructure would further assist in the prevention of crime by providing a deterrent in 

Page 372



Appendix 9(e) 

the areas in which it was plac
[...]
communities were 
involved in identifying locations for CCTV and asked that the draft document be shared 
with members of the Committee when completed for information. 
 

6.13 The use of greater CCTV around schools was discussed, with members highlighting 
issues with vehicles during the start and end of the school day. This had been identified 
as an ongoing issues and it was advised that partners and schools would be working 
together to understand the need at each individual site, and determine the best 
approach to resolving the issues experienced, noting that other options for addressing 
crime and disorder could also be utilised. It was added the pro-forma document would 
also help in prioritising which schools had the greatest need for CCTV. 
 

7.0 Recommendations 
 

7.1 That the pro-forma document to support Phase Two of the upgrade to CCTV 

Page 373



Appendix 9(e) 

Infrastructure be shared with members of the Climate Change and Environment Scrutiny 
Committee for information. 

 
7.2 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? Yes / No 
 
8.0 List of appendices 

 
8.1 None. 

 
9.0 Financial considerations 

 
9.1 None. 

 
10.0 Legal considerations 

 
10.1 None. 
 
11.0 Risk management considerations 

 
11.1 None. 

 
12.0 Equalities considerations and the impact of this decision for our children and young people 

 
12.1 None. 

  
13.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations 

 
13.1 None. 
 
14.0 Internal/external consultation undertaken 

 
14.1 None. 
 
15.0 Background papers 

 
15.1 None. 

 

Page 374


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2023
	4 FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2023
	Appendix 4a - Lancashire Local FRM Strategy 2021 - 2027

	5 BATHING WATER MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT
	6 GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY UPDATE AND REVIEW
	Appendix 6a - Draft GBI Strategy
	Appendix 6b - Draft GBI Action Plan

	7 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER FOR PARKS, GREEN SPACES AND CEMETERIES
	Appendix 7a - PSPO Report 2023
	Appendix 7b - Dog Lead Areas
	Appendix 7c - List of Parks

	8 AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN AND AIR QUALITY STRATEGY
	Appendix 8a - AQ Action Plan (2023 - 2028)
	Appendix 8b - Blackpool Air Quality Strategy (2023-2033)
	Appendix 8c - Blackpool 2023 Air Quality Annual Status Report.docx
	Appendix 8d-  Equality Analysis Record Form
	Appendix 8e - Air Quality Consultation Report

	9 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN
	Appendix 9a - Workplan 2023-2024
	Appendix 9b - Scrutiny Selection Checklist
	Appendix 9c - CCE Action Tracker
	Appendix 9d - Beach Management Scrutiny
	Appendix 9e - CCTV Briefing




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Cartmell (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Ellison 
Hoyle 

Humphreys 
Jones 

Marshall 
Mrs Scott 

S Smith 
Webb 

 
In Attendance:  
 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Lisa Arnold, Assistant Director of Community and Environmental Services (Community and 
Wellbeing)  
Clare Nolan-Barnes, Head of Coastal and Environmental Partnership Investments 
Scott Butterfield, Strategy, Policy and Research Manager 
Jennifer Clayton, Head of Public Protection and Enforcement 
Paul Hodgson, Service Manager for Parks and Green Open Spaces 
Nicky Todd, Senior Environmental Protection Officer 
Superintendent Chris Hardy, Lancashire Constabulary 
Chief Inspector Chris Barton, Lancashire Constabulary 
John Greenbank, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting on 27 September 2023 be signed by 
the Chair as an accurate record. 
 
3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no public speakers on this occasion. 
 
4 FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2023 
 
Ms Clare Nolan-Barnes, Head of Coastal and Environmental Partnership Investments, 
presented the Flood Risk Management Annual Report 2023. The report outlined the 
Council’s statutory duties and the work undertaken in relation to Flood Risk Management 
during 2023. She informed the Committee that the Council had worked with neighbouring 
local authorities as part of the Lancashire Flood Risk Management Strategy (LFRMS) to 
reduce risk to the public and ensure communities had resilience in flood incidents. The 
LFRMS was supported by an Action Plan which had been provided as part of the meeting’s 



MINUTES OF CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

papers. 
 
Members were advised that the main flood risk was the sea which had led to significant 
investment in coastal defence work planned up until 2027, totalling £150m. 
 
The Committee discussed public engagement in respect of flood works taking place and 
planned with Ms Nolan-Barnes explaining that following a significant flood incident in 
Anchorsholme during 2019 the Council had sought to establish Flood Forums. These forums 
would allow engagement with residents and ensure their involvement in flood risk planning 
within their communities. Resilience would also be built through the forums, educating 
residents on what actions to take in a flood incident and who to contact. A Flood Forum had 
been established in Anchorsholme and it was hoped that further ones would be established 
across Blackpool. 
 
A further link to the community was the Flood Hubs set up to provide information to schools 
and residents online. Members highlighted that this could disadvantage those members of 
the community without access to IT, with Ms Nolan-Barnes reporting that the Council held a 
list of vulnerable people whom it could contact in an emergency and that it had been used 
to ensure that they were invited to flood events and for posting out information. 
 
It was noted that the Scrutiny Leadership Board would be undertaking a review of public 
engagement in scrutiny in 2024 and the Committee therefore asked that engagement with 
residents in respect of flood risk be referred to the Board for inclusion for consideration in 
the review. 
 
Members of the Committee noted that a number of actions contained within the LFRMS 
Action Plan were “in progress” and queried if these were achievable by the year-end 
2023/2024. Ms Nolan-Barnes confirmed that it was foreseen that all the outstanding actions 
would be completed by the end of the financial year, but that in the event any were missed 
they would be highlighted in the Action Plan for the 2024/2025 year. It was added that 
Members would be informed once all the actions for 2023/2024 had been completed. 
Councillor Jane Hugo, Cabinet Member for Climate Change added that the Council had 
performed well since 2019 against its statutory duties in relation to flood risk management. 
She noted that some elements of flood risk remained outside of the Council’s control, as 
flood waters could be generated in neighbouring areas, which highlighted the importance of 
co-operation with other local authorities in Lancashire. 
 
Ms Nolan-Barnes further reported that a review of the Section 19 notices issued following 
major flood incidents would be reviewed in 2024 to ensure that they were in-line with those 
used by other local authorities and make them more accessible to the public. Members 
therefore asked that the updated document template be shared with the Committee for 
comment once available. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. That the Flood Risk Management Annual Report 2023 be noted; 



MINUTES OF CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

2. That Members be informed once all actions within the Lancashire Flood Risk 
Management Strategy Action Plan had been completed; 

3. That public engagement in respect of flood risk be referred to the Scrutiny 
Leadership Board for inclusion for consideration as part of the Public Engagement in 
Scrutiny Working Group; and 

4. That a draft of the updated Section 19 Report template be shared with Members of 
the Committee for comment. 

 
5 BATHING WATER MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 
 
Ms Clare Nolan-Barnes, Head of Coastal and Environment Partnership Investment presented 
the Bathing Water Management Annual Report. The report outlined the Council’s duties in 
respect of bathing water management, with Ms Nolan-Barnes noting that these were not 
onerous. She highlight that they related to the need to ensure signage on bathing water 
quality on beaches based on a forecast supplied by the Environment Agency (EA). In 
addition to this the Council also worked with the EA and United Utilities (UU) to improve 
bathing water around Blackpool. 
 
The Committee discussed a challenge the Council had made to the way in which the EA 
provided pollution forecasts which had resulted in neighbouring beaches showing different 
pollution levels, sometimes resulting in one being closed while an adjoining beach was 
open. Ms Nolan-Barnes reported that the challenge had been successful and the EA had 
agreed to a change to prevent such inconsistencies occurring in future. 
 
Work in relation to the Motion for the Ocean was raised with it being noted that an Action 
Plan was being prepared to support work taking place. Members agreed that once this 
document had been prepared, it be brought to a future meeting for comment. 
 
The spillage of sewage water from a UU underwater discharge pipe during Spring 2023 was 
discussed with Members seeking reassurance that a similar event would not occur in future. 
Ms Nolan-Barnes advised that the EA was conducting an investigation into the incident, the 
outcome of which was unknown. However, UU had spent a considerable amount of money 
on fixing the pipe and had informed the Council that the fault had been an isolated incident 
and that they were confident that a reoccurrence was unlikely. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. That the Bathing Water Management Annual Report be noted; and 
2. That the Motion for The Ocean Action Plan be brought to a future meeting for 

comment. 
 
Ms Nolan-Barnes left the meeting following this item. 
 
6 GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY UPDATE AND REVIEW 
 
Ms Lisa Arnold, Assistant Director of Community and Environmental Services (Community 



MINUTES OF CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

and Wellbeing) and Mr Paul Hodgson, Service Manager for Parks and Green Open Spaces, 
presented a report outlining work undertaken to review and update the Green and Blue 
Infrastructure Strategy. Mr Hodgson informed the Committee that the document 
represented a first draft of the revised strategy and that following consultation a final draft 
would be brought back to a future meeting. 
 
The strategy had originally been agreed in 2019 and Mr Hodgson reported that new 
legislation and the impact of recent events such as the Covid-19 pandemic had meant that a 
review of the document had been considered appropriate. The strategy had therefore been 
amended to link it to the new legislation and re-emphasise its links to other related Council 
strategies and policies. The strategy aimed to expand Blackpool’s “green” infrastructure 
across the town, especially into the town centre. In order to support this work he advised 
that development of an Action Plan had been undertaken with a consultant. He also 
highlighted that community engagement would be a key part of promoting green 
infrastructure work going forward. 
 
In response to a query from Members, Mr Hodgson explained that the work to move the 
strategy forward would be undertaken by a new manager, who would work with the 
consultant to establish the Action Plan’s timetable, ensuring achievable targets and realistic 
timescales for projects. Ms Arnold added that the Action Plan would also have a degree of 
flexibility that would allow actions’ timescales to be amended if funding opportunities arose 
that allowed projects to be commenced sooner than expected. 
 
Linking the work outlined in the strategy with other related Council strategies, Members 
highlighted the importance of a joined-up approach to ensure ambitions were achieved. Mr 
Scott Butterfield, Strategy, Policy and Research Manager, advised that the Council was 
revising its strategy development guidance for officers, to encourage a more joined-up 
approach to all strategy work. He added that work to embed this guidance was planned for 
February 2024. 
 
The possibility of establishing seed banks for residents to use in their gardens as part of 
green and blue infrastructure work was raised, with Ms Arnold advising that although this 
was not a service that the Council could provide, the various “Friends Of” groups associated 
with various parks in Blackpool could be engaged to offer this services. It was noted that 
these groups would be best placed to provide residents with seeds suitable to their area. 
 
The Committee noted that the original strategy had experienced issues in implementing 
projects, identifying issues with a scheme to provide Christmas trees that had resulted in 
many not surviving. Ms Arnold recognised that some issues had been experienced under the 
original strategy and that the Council was keen to learn from those mistakes and ensure 
learning was incorporated into future project planning. 
 
Members also discussed what employment opportunities would be generated by green 
infrastructure work in Blackpool, with Mr Hodgson advising that opportunities were being 
explored with the Ranger Service and at Marton Mere. He added that discussions had also 
taken place regarding apprenticeships and work was underway to further upskill and 



MINUTES OF CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

training existing staff. 
 
Habitat creation at Heron’s Reach was also raised with Mr Hodgson explaining that the work 
would be water based and would allow the area to retain more water while increasing 
ecological diversity in the area. The work with the Prince’s Trust at Heron’s Reach was 
queried with Members being informed that volunteers from the Trust were taught skills at 
the site by Council staff. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. That the update be noted; and 
2. That the final draft of the revised Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and Action 

Plan be brought back to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
7 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER FOR PARKS, GREEN SPACES AND CEMETERIES 
 
Ms Lisa Arnold, Assistant Director of Community and Environmental Services and Ms 
Jennifer Clayton, Head of Public Protection and Enforcement presented a summary of the 
results of the recent consultation regarding a new Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for 
Parks, Green Spaces and Cemeteries and an overview of the contents of the proposed PSPO. 
 
The PSPO was designed to deter Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) in green spaces across 
Blackpool. In order to ensure that the PSPO fulfilled this objective a public consultation was 
undertaken between May and June 2023 on the proposed order. The outcome of this 
exercise had shown that there was broad public support for the proposed PSPO. As a result 
of this, officers would be drafting the PSPO and circulating it to partner organisations before 
submissions to the courts for approval. 
 
Members noted that a number of green areas had been omitted from the list of areas that 
was proposed would be included in the PSPO. This raised a concern that the PSPO would 
only move problem areas from one green space to others in Blackpool. Ms Arnold 
responded that this had been recognised and that other areas would be included to ensure 
the PSPO covered as many areas as possible. 
 
Superintendent Chris Hardy and Chief Inspector Chris Barton from Lancashire Constabulary 
addressed the Committee and discussed the role of the Police in enforcing the PSPO. It was 
highlighted that the intention of the order would be to deter ASB rather than lead to 
additional resources being committed to the issue. Superintendent Hardy added that ASB 
was an issue that was best addressed through partnership working and noted that in many 
cases Council teams such as Public Protection were best placed to deal with cases of ASB. 
 
In order that the public were aware of the introduction of the PSPO, Ms Arnold advised that 
signage would be introduced in the affected green spaces. Social media would also be 
utilised to communicate with residents along with information in the Your Blackpool 
newsletter. 
 



MINUTES OF CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

The process of information sharing between the Police and Council was discussed, with 
Superintendent Hardy advising that the process of information sharing was under review. It 
was emphasised that the focus of engagement with the public would be to ensure that 
residents knew which partner would be the most appropriate to contact to report incidents 
of ASB. Chief Inspector Barton added that Partnership working between the Council and 
Police was good and represented the best partnership working in Lancashire. 
 
The Committee also noted that the introduction of the PSPO would complement existing 
powers already in place to address ASB. Mr John Blackledge, Director of Community and 
Environmental Services stated that other powers such as the Dog Control PSPO would be 
reviewed in 2024 to ensure that the collection of powers in place achieved the desired 
results. 
 
The challenge of policing ASB involving electric bikes and scooters was discussed with the 
Committee being advised that the policing of such ASB was difficult. Superintendent Hardy 
reported that there was a lack of national guidance in respect of such vehicles and that how 
best to approach this form of ASB needed further consideration. 
 
Public communications and information sharing via Apps was also raised with Inspector 
Barton highlighting that the Police operated the “In The Know” app. This allowed targeted 
information sharing on issues that affected residents, such as incidents of burglaries in a 
local area. Members also highlighted that other apps such as “Next Door” could be utilised 
in this respect. 
 
The Committee agreed: That the work to develop a Public Space Protection Order for Parks, 
Green Spaces and Cemeteries be noted. 
 
Superintendent Hardy and Chief Inspector Barton left the meeting following this item. 
 
8 AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN AND AIR QUALITY STRATEGY 
 
Mr Scott Butterfield, Strategy, Policy and Research Manager, Ms Jennifer Clayton, Head of 
Public Protection and Enforcement and Ms Nicky Todd, Senior Environmental Protection 
Officer, presented the final draft of the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) and Air Quality 
Strategy (AQS) for consideration by the Committee. Mr Butterfield advised that AQAP and 
AQS had been developed as part of the Climate Emergency Action Plan to ensure air quality 
in Blackpool. He also stated that although the documents would be beneficial for Blackpool, 
air quality was not a significant problem within the town. 
 
Ms Clayton informed the Committee that Blackpool was the subject to an Air Quality 
Management Plan, following the introduction of the Environment Act, due to historical 
instances of poor air quality. Going forward she advised that if Blackpool registered air 
quality below the threshold set out in the Act for three years in a row then the plan would 
no longer be required. It was hoped that this would be the case in the near future. 
 
The importance of air quality had also been noted in respect of the increased economic 



MINUTES OF CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
WEDNESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

development occurring within Blackpool. The AQS had therefore been designed to link with 
work already underway. Highways and air quality considerations were also required to be 
included at the planning stages of major developments. 
 
Members noted that the public response to the consultation undertaken as part of the 
development of the AQS and AQAP had been limited, with only 119 respondents. Mr 
Butterfield stated that this had most likely been a result of air quality not being a major 
issue for the majority of residents within Blackpool. 
 
The Committee agreed: that the Air Quality Action Plan and the Air Quality Strategy be 
noted. 
 
9 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee considered its work programme and action tracker and noted the 
documents for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
Members agreed the final reports and outcomes from the meetings of the Beach 
Management and Coastal Defence Scrutiny Review and the CCTV Scrutiny Briefing and 
Control Centre Tour. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. That the work programme and action tracker be noted; 
2. That the Beach Management and Coastal Defence Scrutiny Review Report be agreed; 

and 
3. The CCTV Scrutiny Briefing and Control Centre Tour Report be agreed. 

 
10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday, 7 February 
2024 commencing at 6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.15 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
John Greenbank, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477229 
E-mail: john.greenbank@blackpool.gov.uk 


